

No. 02-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Kevin Wiggins,
Petitioner,

v.

Sewall Smith, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BLACK SOCIAL
WORKERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

January 9, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Social Histories and Testimony By Clinical Social Workers Contain Important and Reliable Evidence Directly Relevant to Sentencing Determinations In Capital Cases. ...	10
II. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Failing To Attribute Significance To The Failure To Introduce Social History Evidence. 17	
III. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Holding That Petitioner Received Constitutionally Effective Counsel On The Ground That The Available Mitigating Evidence Was Potentially A “Double-Edged Sword.”	23
IV. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Failing To Attribute Significance To The Fact That Petitioner’s Counsel Introduced No Mitigating Evidence, Especially When Maryland Courts Follow the “One Juror” Rule.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ball v. State</i> , 699 A.2d 1170 (Md. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (CA10 2001).....	28
<i>Bertolotti v. Dugger</i> , 883 F.2d 1503 (CA11 1989).....	30
<i>Borchardt v. Maryland</i> , 786 A.2d 631 (Md. 2001).....	29
<i>Castro v. Oklahoma</i> , 71 F.3d 1502 (CA10 1998).....	13, 30
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (CA6 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1639 (2002).....	19, 30
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	15
<i>Emerson v. Gramley</i> , 91 F.3d 898 (CA7 1996).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	17
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (CA3 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 954 (1993).....	30
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 629 A.2d 685 (Md. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (CA6 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 910 (1996).....	19
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Harris v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 756 (CA11), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1011 (1989).....	26
<i>Hutchins v. Garrison</i> , 724 F.2d 1425 (CA4 1983).....	15
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship No. CCJ14746 in the Circuit Court for Washington County</i> , 759 A.2d 755 (Md. 2000).....	1, 10, 12
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	11
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> , 283 F.3d 1117 (CA9 2002).....	18
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 241 F.3d 1201 (CA9 2001).....	19
<i>Lockett v. Anderson</i> , 230 F.3d 695 (CA5 2000).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 951 (1993).....	29, 30
<i>Moore v. Reynolds</i> , 153 F.3d 1086 (CA10 1998).....	12

<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 239 F.3d 683 (CA5 2001)	30
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	17
<i>Pickens v. Lockhart</i> , 714 F.2d 1455 (CA8 1983).....	26, 28
<i>Sallahdin v. Gibson</i> , 275 F.3d 1211 (CA10 2002).....	16
<i>Smith v. Stewart</i> , 241 F.3d 1191 (CA9 2001).....	19, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	17
<i>Whittlesey v. State</i> , 665 A.2d 223 (Md. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 597 A.2d 1359 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 1007 (1992).....	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	passim
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2254.....	7
42 U.S.C. 1395x(hh)(2).....	10
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 413(c)(1).....	16
Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. § 19-302(d)(2)(i).....	10

Other Authorities

DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed. 1994).....	11, 12
John H. Blume & Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>The Fourth Circuit’s “Double-Edged Sword”: Eviscerating the Right to Present Mitigating Evidence and Beheading the Right to the Assistance of Counsel</i> , 58 MD. L. REV. 1480 (1999).....	20, 23
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538 (1998).....	21
